86/230-3 RESOLUTION

Resolution of the City Council, City of Austin, Texas, Request for Financial Assistance to Plan and Develop a Comprehensive City Demonstration Program

WHEREAS the City of Austin, Texas, desires to undertake a comprehensive city demonstration program to rebuild or revitalize large slum and blighted areas and generally improve living conditions for the people who live in such areas; and

WHEREAS the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (hereafter referred to as the "Secretary") is authorized pursuant to Title I of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of 1966 to make grants to, and contract with, City Demonstration Agencies to pay up to 80 per cent of the costs of planning and developing such comprehensive city demonstration programs:

WHEREAS the Secretary may tender a contract under which the United States of America (herein called the "Government") agrees to make a grant to pay a portion of the costs of planning and developing of a comprehensive city demonstration program.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Austin, Texas, as follows:

Section 1. Approval is hereby granted (1) for the submission by the City of Austin of a request for financial assistance for the planning and development of a comprehensive city demonstration program; (2) for the

provision of any information or documentation concerning the preparation and content of such program as may be required by the Secretary; and (3) for the representation by R. M. Tinstman, City Manager, or his lawful successor, as the authorized representative empowered to act on behalf of the City of Austin, Texas, in connection with all matters pertaining to the request for financial assistance.

Section 2. The City of Austin, Texas, hereby agrees to comply with the regulations of the Secretary effectuating Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, which provide that no person shall, on the ground of race, color or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the undertaking of any of the projects or activities assisted under Title I of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of 1966.

Section 3. The City Manager, R. M. Tinstman of the City of Austin is hereby authorized to execute said proposed Contract in three counterparts, and the City Clerk, Elsie Woosley, is hereby authorized and directed to impress and attest the official seal on each such counterpart and to forward such counterparts to the Secretary for execution on behalf of the Government, together with such other documents relative to the approval and execution thereof, as well as to this Resolution as may be required by the Government.

Section 4. The City Manager, R. M. Tinstman, or his lawful designee or successor, is hereby authorized to file requisitions, together with necessary supporting documents, required, requesting payments to be made on account of the grant provided for in the said Contract, and to do and perform all other things and acts required to be done or performed in order to obtain such payments.

Section 5. The City of Austin, Texas, hereby gives its assurance that the necessary non-Federal share of \$43,858.00 of the cost of the planning activities will be duly provided in staff services, use or rental of properties, and departmental force account work, all of which will be provided and undertaken pursuant to its application as modified and the grant contract.

ADOPTED:_	April 11	, 1968	
AMENDED:_	December 30	. 1968	
		ATTEST:	

CITY CLERK